recognized in 2012 amounting to P=10.4 million was also derecognized resulting to increase in

investment in associate by P=3.7 million and an increase in net loss by P=6.7 million.

• Adjustment of share of noncontrolling interest (NCI) in TWMRSI by P=28.5 million in 2012 to

reflect 49% share of minority interest.  Of this amount, P=17,699 was previously included as

part of deficit attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company.

• Reclassification of the following:

- Advances for a waste recycling project of P=235.0 million, previously presented as part of

property and equipment.

- Loss due to dilution of ownership interest in a former subsidiary in 2011 amounting to

P=87.9 million from “Other operating expenses - net” to “Loss from discontinued

operations.”

- 20 -

- Amount due from related parties of P=1.9 million was offset against amounts due to

related parties of P=1.9 million.

- Amount due from minority stockholder previously presented as “other reserves”.

The following is the summary of financial impact of restatements and reclassification

adjustments of the 2012 and 2011 consolidated financial statements:

 December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported Restatements As Restated

Due from related parties P=268,990,733 (P=1,061,861) P=267,928,872

AFS investment 75,436,653 2,707,673 78,144,326

Investments in associates  89,624,640 3,691,843 93,316,483

Advance for a waste recycling

project  – 235,008,036 235,008,036

Property and equipment 236,513,475 (235,008,036) 1,505,439

Due to related parties 7,705,104 (1,914,491) 5,790,613

Noncontrolling interest 294,387,566 (28,492,921) 265,894,645

Deficit (297,985,892) 21,068,128 (276,917,764)

Other reserves 29,327,852 (29,327,852) –

Fair value reserve for

AFS investments (8,705,880) 2,707,673 (5,998,207)

Currency translation adjustment 17,358,586 (17,358,586) –

Net loss (28,083,953) (6,723,011) (34,806,964)

 December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported Restatements As Restated

Currency translation adjustment P=27,773,440 (P=27,773,440) P=–

Deficit, December 31 (271,935,159) 27,773,440 (244,161,719)

Net loss (219,652,667) 27,773,440 (191,879,227)

7. Business Combination

Incorporation of WGVI

As discussed in Note 1, the Parent Company incorporated WGVI as approved by SEC on June 22,

2012 primarily to develop and invest in renewable energy resources. The Parent Company owns

100% equity interest in WGVI and initially subscribed to 5.0 million common shares at P=1.0 a

share of which P=3.75 million are subscription receivable.

On December 16, 2013, the Parent Company subscribed to additional 15 million common shares

at P=1.0 a share amounting to P=15 million.  The subscription receivables in 2012 were also fully

settled in 2013.